
2891712\2\25810.7 

File No. CI 23-01-41056 

THE KING’S BENCH 
Winnipeg Centre 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 
55 OF THE KING’S BENCH ACT, C.C.S.M. c. C280 

 
BETWEEN: 
 

BANK OF MONTREAL, 
 

Applicant, 
 

- and – 
 
 

3816410 MANITOBA LTD. O/A BERG’S TRAILERS & PREP AND PAINT, 
 

 
Respondent. 

 

SERVICE LIST 
AS AT AUGUST 25, 2023  

 
 

PITBLADO LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
2500, 360 Main Street 

Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6 
 

CATHERINE HOWDEN 
Telephone: (204) 956-3532 
Facsimile: (204) 957-0227 
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THE KING’S BENCH 
Winnipeg Centre 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 
55 OF THE KING’S BENCH ACT, C.C.S.M. c. C280 

 
BETWEEN: 
 

BANK OF MONTREAL, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

- and – 
 
 

3816410 MANITOBA LTD. O/A BERG’S TRAILERS & PREP AND PAINT,  
 

Respondent. 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

    
BANK OF MONTREAL 
201 Portage Avenue – 16th Floor 
Winnipeg, MB  R3B 3K6  
 
Mathan Kumar 
Email: mathan.kumar@bmo.com 204-985-2432

 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant 

   
MLT AIKINS LLP 
360 Main Street, Suite 3000 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1 
 
J.J. Burnell 
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com 
 
Anjali Sandhu  
Email: asandhu@mltaikins.com 

204-957-4663

204-957-4760

 
 
 
 

204-957-0840 

Counsel for the 
Applicant 
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Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

3816410 MANITOBA LTD. O/A 
BERG’S TRAILERS & PREP 
AND PAINT 
1 880J 15th Street, Box 99 
Winkler, Manitoba  R6W 4A4 
 
Email: peter@bergtrailers.com  204-325-5677

 Respondent 

   
THOMPSON DORFMAN 
SWEATMAN LLP 
1700-242 Hargrave Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1 
 
Art Stacey  
Email: ajs@tdslaw.com  

204-956-3532

 
 
 
 

204-957-0227 

Counsel for the 
Respondent 

   
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING 
INC.    
Suite 2300 – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z3  
 
Brent Warga  
Email: bwarga@deloitte.ca 
 
John Fritz  
Email: jofritz@deloitte.ca  

 

204-944-3611

204-942-0051

 
 
 
 
 

 204-947-2689 
 

Proposed 
Receiver  
 

   
PITBLADO LLP 
2500-360 Main Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6 
 
Catherine Howden 
Email: howden@pitblado.com  

204-956-3532

 
 
 
 

204-957-0227 

Counsel for the 
Proposed 
Receiver  

   
PITBLADO LLP 
2500 – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4H6 
 
Douglas G. Ward, K.C. 
Email: ward@pitblado.com   
 
Joshua Lieberman 
Email: lieberman@pitblado.com  

 

204-956-3534

 
 
 
 
 

204-957-0227 
 
 
 

Counsel for 
Innovative 
Doors (2006) 
Ltd. and 
Richard Fehr 
as the 
executor of the 
Estate of John 
Fehr 
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Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

FINISHMASTER CANADA INC. 
170 Industriel Boulevard  
Boucherville, QC  J4X 2X3  
 
Simon Grenier  
Email: sgrenier@uniselect.com  

450-641-2440

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor  

   
INTEGRA CASTINGS INC. 
1331 Chevrier Boulevard 
Winnipeg, MB  R3T 0Y4 
 
Angela Penner 
Email: 
apenner@thectdgroup.com  

 

 204-325-7376

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

   
SURREY NATIONAL 
VERIFICATION AND 
COLLECTION CENTRE 
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey BC V3T 5E1  

1-866-891-7403 1-866-219-0311  

   
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(CANADA) 
601-400 St. Mary Avenue   
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4K5 
 
Penny Piper 
Email: Penny.Piper@justice.gc.ca 
 
Erin Wolfe 
Email: Erin.Wolfe@justice.gc.ca  

431-489-8662

 
 
 
 
 

204-983-3636 

Counsel for 
His Majesty 
the King  
 

   
MANITOBA JUSTICE  
Civil Legal Services 
301-310 Broadway Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3L6 
 
Shelley Haner  
Email: Shelley.Haner@gov.mb.ca 

204-792-6471

 
 
 
 
 

204-948-2826 

Counsel for the 
Minister of 
Finance  
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Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

MANITOBA HYDRO 
360 Portage Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB   R3C 0G8 
 
Attention:  Cathryn 
Bankruptcy & Insolvency Rep 
Customer Billing and 
Payments Department 
 

204-360-5700

  

   
Murlin Holdings Ltd. 
 
Attention:  Murray Doerksen 
murraydoerksen@gmail.com 

  

   
 
Uni-Select Inc. 
170, boul.Industriel 
Boucherville, QC  J4B 2X3 
 
Attention:  Simon Grenier 
sgrenier@uniselect.com 
 
 
 
 

450-641-6673  FinishMaster 
Canada Inc. 
 

Crystal Springs Ranch Inc. 
 
Attention:  Georg Weitzel 
weitzel.georg@gmail.com 
 

250-262-7681   

Wolseley Law LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
303-960 Portage Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB   R3G 0R4 
 
Attention:  Andrew McDonald 
andrew@wolseleylaw.ca 
 

204-977-1706  Applifist Inc. 
Doug 
MacKinnon 

McCarthy Tetrault 
Bureau MZ400 
100 rue De La Gauchetiere Ouest 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0A2 
 
 
Attention:  Francois Tremblay 
 

514-397-4280  FinishMaster 
Canada Inc. 



 

2891712\1\25810.7 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

Glover International Trucks Ltd. 
Ace Truck Rentals Ltd. 
226 Queens Drive 
Red Deer, AB   T4P 0V8 
 
Attention:  Matt Januska 
Email:  matt.januska@glover-
ace.com  
 

403-348-2275
403-396-8456

 Glover 
International 
Trucks 
Ltd./Ace 
Truck Rentals 
Ltd. 

Firma Foreign Exchange 
Centre Point Place Suite 400 
10205 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB   T5J 4H5 
 
Attention:  Lina Araji 
Email:  Lina.araji@firmafx.com 
creditrequest@firmafx.com 
 

780-702-3861  Firma Foreign 
Exchange 

Bumper to Bumper 
170 Boul. Industriel 
Bouchervills, QC   J4B 2X3 
 
Attention:  Melissa Cote 
Email:  
mecote@bumpertobumper.ca  
 

450-641-2119   

Manitoba Finance 
Tax Administration Branch 
101 - 401 York Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB   R3C 0P8 
 
Attention:  Diana Cowell, 
Complex Case Officer 
Email:  
diana.cowell@gov.mb.ca  

204-945-2815 204-948-2200  

 


